
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire 
and Rescue Authority 
 

Date and 
Time 

Tuesday 5th December, 2023 10.30 
am 

  
Place Room X - Hampshire & IOW Fire & 

Police HQ, Eastleigh 
  
Enquiries 
to 

members.services@hants.gov.uk 

  

Clerk to the Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
CFO Neil Odin 
 
Fire & Police HQ 
Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh 
Hampshire 
SO50 9SJ 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a 
legal right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) 
and report on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or 
its sub�committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and 
audio�recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is 
available on our website. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an 
announcement that the meeting may be recorded and reported. Anyone who 
remains at the meeting after the Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to 
have consented to the broadcast of their image and anything they say. 
 

Agenda 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 

interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose.  
  

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 10 OCTOBER 2023  (Pages 5 - 
12) 

 
 To review and approve the open minutes from the Full Authority meeting 

that took place on 10 October 2023. 
  

Public Document Pack



4 DEPUTATIONS   
 
 Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 

meeting  
  

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6 MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS   
 
 To receive any updates from Members of the Combined Fire Authority. 

  
7 AMENDMENTS  TO CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS (TO FOLLOW)   
 
 To consider a report from the Monitoring Officer, which details proposed 

amendments to constitutional documents. 
  

8 QUARTER 2  BUDGET UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 13 - 44) 
 
 To consider a report from the Chief Financial Officer, which sets out the 

quarter two forecast position for the Authority and provides financial 
updates following the Budget Report in February 2023. 
  

9 2023/24 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 45 - 
72) 

 
 To receive a report from the Chief Fire Officer, which explores how the 

Service performed against our priorities over the last six months. 
  

10 PROPERTY MATTERS  (Pages 73 - 76) 
 
 To receive a report from the Chief Fire Officer that summarises property 

related matters where action has already been taken under delegated 
authority. 
  

11 PENSIONS ARRANGEMENTS  (Pages 77 - 82) 
 
 To receive a report from the Chief Financial Officer, which sets out the 

arrangements for the administration of pensions within the service. 
  

12 OPEN MINUTES FROM THE 3SFIRE CIC STAKEHOLDER 
COMMITTEE - 10 OCTOBER 2023  (Pages 83 - 84) 

 
 To receive the open minutes from the 3SFire Stakeholder Committee 

meeting that took place on 10 October 2023. 
 
  



13 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

following items of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during these items there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the reports. 
  

14 EXEMPT MINUTES FROM THE 3SFIRE CIC STAKEHOLDER 
COMMITTEE - 10 OCTOBER 2023  (Pages 85 - 86) 

 
 To receive the exempt minutes from the 3SFire Stakeholder Committee 

meeting that took place on 10 October 2023. 
  
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
This agenda is available through the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Service website (www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in 
alternative versions (such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative 
languages. 
 

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
held at Fire & Police HQ, Eastleigh on Tuesday, 10th October, 2023 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
 

* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
* Councillor David Drew 
*  Councillor Sally Goodfellow 
  Councillor David Harrison 
 

* Councillor Karen Lucioni 
*  Councillor Hugh Lumby 
    Councillor George Madgwick 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Roger Price 
 
* Present 
 

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Cllr Nick Chard, Chairman of Kent 
and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority and Officers from Kent Fire and Rescue 
Service. 

  
199.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors George Madgwick and David 
Harrison. Donna Jones, Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire also 
sent her apologies. 
  

200.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where that 
interest was not already entered in the Authority’s register of interests, along with 
any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such matter that Members 
wished to disclose. 
  

201.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 25 JULY 2023  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

202.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were 
[...]
rease in Prince’s Trust 

and Cadet programme attendance and welcomed any questions from 
Members of the Authority on the schools education programme ahead of 
a meeting on the 18 November. 
 

         Councillor Roger Price had attended: 
o   7 September – Local Government Association (LGA) conference 
o   8 September – Prince’s Trust event in Sandown on the Isle of Wight 
o   14 September – Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) Pension meeting 
o   19 September – SAB Pension conference 
o   27 September – Fire Commission meeting 
o   6 October – Fire Service Management Committee meeting.  

 
         Councillor Sally Goodfellow had attended the Eastleigh Pride event on 9 

September and thanked White Watch crew at Shirley Warren for their 
assistance in filling a pop-up swimming pool at Shirley Warren Primary 
school. Councillor Goodfellow expressed her disappointment at not being 
able to attend the commemorative event or the Redbridge Prince’s Trust 
celebration due to a diary clash. A colleague from Southampton City 
Council was able to attend the Prince’s Trust event on her behalf. 

         Councillor Karen Lucioni had attended media training at HIWFRS as well 
as the Prince’s Trust event with Councillor Price on the 8 September. 
Several of the fire stations on the Isle of Wight had also been visited to 

Page 6



 

see the upgrades that had taken place. 
 

         Councillor Fran Carpenter thanked HIWFRS firefighters for their 
assistance at a house fire close to where she lived. 
 

         Councillor Hugh Lumby thanked officers for organising the Basingstoke 
Fire Station visit as well as the Service at Droxford Fire Station for their 
quick response to a local incident. 
 

         Councillor Derek Mellor had attended a Rushmoor Cadets event and 
informed Members of training coming up for the Standards and 
Governance Committee on pensions. 
 

         Councillor George Madgwick provided an update via Councillor Price 
confirming that he had attended three Fire Station open days over the 
past few months as well as a ‘999’ day at Port Solent.  
  

205.   Q1 BUDGET UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Full Authority considered a report from the Chief Financial Officer (item 7 in 
the minute book), which set out the quarter one forecast position for the Authority 
and provided financial updates following the Budget Report from February 2023. 
  
The officer summarised the report, highlighting that it was the second year of a 
two year efficiency plan which would deliver £1.3m in order to balance the 
budget. The bulk of the savings had been delivered by the removal of a senior 
management post, property related savings, additional income and focused 
management of resources within the Operations Directorate. 
  
During questions on the report, Members learned the following: 

         There were still come difficulties sourcing on-call firefighters during the 
day but there were plans in place to improve availability. 

         The audits had been signed by the Authority in draft form, but were 
currently unaudited externally due to the national delays 

  
Members were pleased to hear that there had been a recent successful 
recruitment of new firefighters and an induction process had been put in place. 
 
It was noted that there was some minor tweaks required to the forecast numbers 
in paragraph 8 of the report, but the overall totals were correct. The correct table 
is as follows: 
 

Table 2  Budget  Forecast  
Over / (under) 

spend  
   £'000  £'000  £'000  
Wholetime Firefighters  40,427  40,196  (231)  
On-call Firefighters  9,011  7,309  (1,702)  
Staff  16,448  16,866  418 
Other Employee Costs  2,147  2,147  0  

Page 7



 

Premises  8,003  7,918  (85)  
Transport  1,779  1,887  108  
Supplies and Services  9,444  9,708  264  
Third Party Payments  2,619  2,799  180  
Income  (3,352)  (3,167)  185  
Net Service Expenditure  86,526  85,663  (863)  
Contingency  500 500  0  
Capital financing  1,029  1,029  0  
Net Expenditure  88,055  87,192  (863)  
Funding  (88,055)  (88,081)  (26)  
Net Position  0  (889)  (889)  
  
  

RESOLVED 
 
a) The forecast outturn position for financial year 2022/23 was noted by the  
HIWFRA Full Authority, including the minor updates to the table in paragraph 8 
of the report as above. 
 
b) The updated capital programme forecasts (appendices A1 and A2) were 
noted by the HIWFRA Full Authority. 
 
c) The quarterly prudential indicators (appendix B) were noted by the HIWFRA 
Full Authority. 
 
d) The quarterly treasury management update report including the treasury 
management indicators (appendix C) were noted by the HIWFRA Full 
Authority. 
 
e) The sale of pooled fund investments (paragraph 32) were noted by the 
HIWFRA Full Authority.  
 

206.   FUNDING FOR IN-HOUSE HR TEAM  
 
The Full Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 8 in the 
minute book), which outlined the options for establishing an in-house Human 
Resources (HR) team following a review of the Shared Services Partnership 
(SSP) undertaken in 2022. 
 
The report was summarised and it was highlighted that a modern casework 
system would assist in addressing the theme of misconduct highlighted in the 
His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) report. 
 
During questions on the report and proposals, Members learned the following: 
  

 Staff would be upskilled and untrained to assist with pensions, but this 
area would still largely fall under finance and therefore was not 
significantly affected by the HR proposals 

Page 8



 

         The proposals could be assessed by Authority once implemented and 
embedded to assess how the arrangements were working. 

         There was a commitment to reduce the potential for redundancies and 
posts would be ring-fenced in the new embedded teams for them to 
transfer to.  

         HR was a vital practice and work forces were more complex diverse, 
making it more important to be considered fully. 

         The proposals were subject to funding and so agreement was only being 
sought in principal. More details would become available closer to the 
budget-setting process. 
  

RESOLVED 
 
a) Option 3 (outlined in paragraph 24) and the required funding was approved by 
the Fire Authority (subject to affordability). 
 
b) Funding for one-off redundancy costs estimated to be between £0-250k, was 
approved by the Fire Authority. 
 
c) Ongoing funding for the HR casework system of £18k per annum was 
approved by the Fire Authority.  
  

207.   SAFETY PLAN 2025-30: APPROVAL OF STAGE 1 REPORT AND 
AGREEMENT TO STAGE 2  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 9 in the 
minute book) on findings of what reasonably foreseeable fire and rescue related 
risks could be faced in the community as part of the completed Stage 1 and 
plans going forward for Stage 2. 
  
The officer summarised the report, confirming that a peer assessment had been 
done with Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority, which had been very 
beneficial. 
 
Members welcomed the report and praised officers for the work undertaken. 
  

RESOLVED 
 
a) The continuing approach to produce the Fire Authority’s next Safety Plan 
was noted by the HIWFRA Full Authority. 

b) The Stage 1 report (at Appendix A) capturing foreseeable fire and rescue 
related risk was approved by the HIWFRA Full Authority for publication on the 
HIWFRS’s website. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 9



 

208.   MINUTES FROM THE STANDARDS & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 24 
JULY 2023  
 
The minutes of the Standard and Governance Committee were received by the 
Authority. 
  

209.   MANAGING FIRE CONTAMINANTS  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 11 in the 
minute book), which updated the Fire Authority on the work, action taken to date 
and continued action required to further mitigate and manage the complex 
impacts of fire contaminants. 
  
The officer summarised 
[...]
IWFRA Full Authority.   
 

210.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There was no requirement to exclude the press and public from the meeting and 
therefore this resolution was not required. 
  

211.   Q1 BUDGET UPDATE REPORT - EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 
This exempt appendix was considered as part of the main report at agenda item 
7 (minute 205). 
  

212.   MANAGING FIRE CONTAMINANTS - EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 
This appendix was considered along with the main report at item 11 (minute 
209). 
  

213.   EXEMPT MINUTE FROM FULL AUTHORITY - 25 JULY 2023  
 
The exempt minute was approved. 
  

214.   EXEMPT MINUTE FROM FULL AUTHORITY - 25 JULY 2023 - MEMBERS 
ONLY  
 
The exempt minute was approved. 
  
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
HIWFRA Full Authority  
 
Purpose:     Approval  
 
Date:   5th December 2023 
   
Title:   QUARTER TWO BUDGET UPDATE REPORT 
 
Report of Chief Financial Officer  
 
 

SUMMARY 

1. This report sets out the quarter two forecast position for the Authority and 
provides financial updates following the Budget Report in February 2023. 

2. An underspend of £698,000 is currently forecast against the revenue budget 
(c.0.75%). 

3. An efficiency plan is in place to deliver cashable efficiencies and as a means 
of reinvesting in enhancing the Service, with progress being made in 
delivering these efficiencies in line with the Efficiency Plan. 

4. An update on the delivery of the capital programme is also included in this 
report and highlights that approximately £37m of expenditure is currently 
expected to take place this year with a further £36m in future years, although 
the timing of expenditure across years may vary.  

5. The report also meets the requirements of the Prudential Code and 
Treasury Management Code by reporting on the prudential indicators and 
providing a treasury management update including the treasury 
management indicators. 

6. Updates on reserves and the latest position with the audit of the 2022/23 
statement of accounts are also included within the report. 

7. The report also recommends that £690,000 of one-off additional income 
from interest on balances is transferred to the Capital Payments Reserve to 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 

 

be used as a contribution to the costs of the Fire Contaminants work 
identified at the October Fire Authority. 

BACKGROUND 

8. The Authority approved the 2023/24 revenue budget and precept in 
February 2023, alongside an updated Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 
The Authority also approved updates to the capital programme, the 
Reserves Strategy, the Treasury Management Strategy and the Capital and 
Investment Strategy and received the Efficiency Plan for 2023/24.    The 
Authority received a further update on the financial position of the service in 
October 2023. 

2023/24 BUDGET MONITORING 

9. This section covers the overall monitoring position.  The forecast position 
for the Authority in 2023/24 is an underspend of £698,000.  A breakdown of 
the position is set out below:   

Table 1 Budget Forecast 

Over / 
(under) 
spend 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 
Wholetime Firefighters 40,669 41,038 369 
On-call Firefighters 9,021 7,312 (1,709) 
Staff 16,619 16,568 (51) 
Other Employee Costs 2,285 2,448 163 
Premises 8,183 8,459 276 
Transport 2,097 2,357 260 
Supplies and Services 8,741 8,880 139 
Third Party Payments 2,696 2,918 222 
Income (4,022) (4,363) (341) 
Net Service Expenditure 86,289 85,617 (672) 
Contingency 500 500 0 
Capital financing 1,029 1,029 0 
Planned contributions to reserves 5,850 5,850 0 
Net Expenditure 93,668 92,996 (672) 
Funding (93,668) (93,694) (26) 
Net Position 0 (698) (698) 

 

10. The overall forecast is an underspend of £0.698m.  This is made up of a 
significant underspend on on-call firefighters, partially offset by small 

Page 14



 

 

overspends elsewhere.  The position is still subject to some degree of 
uncertainty, particularly around non-pay inflation.
[...]
ean there is some one-off 
additional income from interest.  Reducing reserve balances mean that this 
will not continue into future years at this level so it is a one off benefit.   It is 
proposed that this one-off additional income is added to the Capital 
Payments Reserve as a contribution to the costs of the Fire Contaminants 
work identified at the October Fire Authority.  This is contribution is reflected 
in the position above. 

 

 

Page 15



 

 

EFFICIENCIES 

16. The Efficiency Plan for 2023/24 was presented to the Authority as part of 
the budget report in February 2023, setting out how the service has 
delivered and plans to deliver efficiency improvements. 

17. Efficiencies are intended to achieve at least one of the following objectives: 

(a) Deliver cashable savings that reduce the overall service spend 

(b) Limit future cost increases 

(c) Enable our people to support our communities more effectively. 

18. This is the second year of a two-year efficiency plan which will deliver £1.3m 
in order to balance the budget. The bulk of these savings have been 
delivered by the removal of a senior management post, property related 
savings, additional income and focused management of resources within 
the Operations Directorate. 

19. In addition, the Safety Plan Year 4 priorities include the delivery of 3% 
efficiencies during the year across workforce and non-pay headings. These 
efficiencies will be used to reinvest in the service to deliver improved 
outcomes for our communities. A programme of work within the Operations 
Directorate to better target resources to need will make a significant 
contribution towards this total.  Other examples of efficiencies delivered to 
date include savings on IT contracts and anticipated efficiencies delivered 
in operational training by realising the benefits of the new live fire training 
facility.   

DELIVERY PRESSURES  

20. The Authority approved in principle and subject to affordability the following 
e
[...]
 Tax by £5, taking the 
decision to do so could still result in a significant budget gap that would 
require the use of the budget equalisation reserve in 2024/25 and create a 

Page 22



 

 

funding pressure in subsequent years. This is an indicative position given 
the significant uncertainty and is being provided to assist the Authority in 
considering future plans ahead of the budget setting report in February. 

RECOMMENDATION 

51. That the forecast outturn position for the financial year 2022/23 and 
associated capital programme forecasts be noted by the HIWFRA Full 
Authority. 

52. That the prudential indicators and the treasury management update 
including the treasury management indicators be approved by the 
HIWFRA Full Authority. 

53. That the transfer of £690,000 of one-off additional interest income to the 
Capital Payments Reserve as a contribution to the costs of the Fire 
Contaminants work identified at the October Fire Authority be approved 
by the  HIWFRA Full Authority 

54. That the 2024/25 budget setting update and associated uncertainty be 
noted by the HIWFRA Full Authority. 

 

APPENDICES ATTACHED 

 
Appendix A – Prudential Indicators (Q2)  
 
Appendix B – Treasury Management Update Report (Q2)  
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

55. HIWFRA Q1 Budget Update Report 

56. HIWFRA Budget and Precept Requirement 2023/24 including Medium 
Term Financial Plan 

Contact: Catherine Edgecombe, Chief Financial Officer, 
Catherine.edgecombe@hants.gov.uk, 0370 779 6214  

Page 23

https://hants.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/HFRSandOPCCOperationalFinance/Shared%20Documents/Fire%20Budget%20Monitoring/2023%20-%2024%20HIWFRA%20Q1%20Budget%20Update%20Report.docx?d=w0b0f02cb1a074dadadc7fd507bfc1158&csf=1&web=1&e=yh0HYL
http://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s105330/Report.pdf
http://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s105330/Report.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



  Appendix A 
 

 

Prudential Indicators Q2 2023/24 

The Prudential Code requires the Aut
[...]
o support with 
additional pension deductions and planning for retirement. 

18. Pensioners and employees with queries about documentation relating to 
their pension at retirement will need to contact pension services.  The 
primary way of contacting pension services is via the Pensions Portal.  
However, Pension Services can also be contacted by telephone or by post.  

19. Both teams are committed to providing a high quality of customer service 
and regularly receive excellent customer satisfaction scores.  However, if 
issues do occur, they can be dealt with either within the teams or by the 
service, including through the formal Internal Dispute Resolution Process.  

CONCLUSION 

20. This report has set out the robust arrangements relating to pensions that 
exist.   

RECOMMENDATION 

Page 80



 

 

21. That the content of the report be noted by the HIWFRA Full Authority 

 

 

Contact: Catherine Edgecombe, Chief Financial Officer, 
Catherine.edgecombe@hants.gov.uk, 0370 779 6214  

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the HIWFRA 3SFire CIC Stakeholder Committee of 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority, held at Fire & Police 

HQ, Eastleigh on Tuesday 10th October, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Roger Price 

 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
 

*  Councillor Sally Goodfellow 
* Councillor Hugh Lumby 
   

 
  

39.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
All Members were present for the meeting and there were no apologies. 
  

40.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already entered in the Authority's register of interests, and 
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they 
might have wished to disclose. 
  
There were no declarations. 
   

41.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The open minutes from the meeting held on 14 March 2023 were noted and 
approved.  

   
42.   DEPUTATIONS  

 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
  

43.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed new Members to the meeting. 
  

44.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was resolved that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following items of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during the items there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the reports.  

Page 83

Agenda Item 12



 

45.   3SFIRE LIMITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2023 AND ADDED VALUE FOR THE COMMUNITY  
 
The Committee received a report from the Managing Director of 3SFire CIC 
(item 7 in the minute book) on financial results [SEE SUMMARY OF EXEMPT 
MINUTE] 
   

46.   3SFIRE COMMUNITY INTEREST COMPANY - BUSINESS UPDATE AND 
FINANCIAL YEAR PROJECTIONS 2023/24  
 
The Committee received a report from the Managing Director of 3SFire CIC 
(item 8 in the minute book) with a business update and projections [SEE 
SUMMARY OF EXEMPT MINUTE] 
   

47.   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The exempt minutes from the meeting held on 14 March were approved by the 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 

Page 84



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting - 10 October 2023
	8 QUARTER 2  BUDGET UPDATE REPORT
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	1.	Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and
[...]
OLDER COMMITTEE - 10 OCTOBER 2023
	14 EXEMPT MINUTES FROM THE 3SFIRE CIC STAKEHOLDER COMMITTEE - 10 OCTOBER 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
held at Fire & Police HQ, Easlteigh on Tuesday, 5th December, 2023 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
 

* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
  Councillor David Drew 
*  Councillor Sally Goodfellow 
* Councillor David Harrison 
 

 Councillor Karen Lucioni 
*   Councillor Hugh Lumby 
    Councillor George Madgwick 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Roger Price 
 

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Donna Jones, Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Hampshire 

  
215.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors David Drew, Karen Lucioni and 
George Madgwick. 
  

216.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest they may have in ay matter on the agenda for the meeting, where that 
interest was not already entered in the Authority’s register of interests, along with 
any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such matter that Members 
wished to disclose. 
  

217.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 10 OCTOBER 2023  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and following some minor 
updates, were agreed. 
  

218.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
  

219.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman shared that he had attended the official topping out ceremony at 
Cosham Fire Station on 19 October, marking the completion of the main 
structure as well as plans to attend the Emergency Services Carol Service in 
Winchester on the 15 December. 
 
A combined Fire Cadet and Princes Trust presentation ceremony was scheduled 
for the 14 December at Basingstoke Fire Station. The Chairman concluded by 
thanking HIWFRS staff and volunteers for all their work and service in 2023. 
 
 
  



 

220.   MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS  
 
Members shared the following with the Authority: 

         The Chairman, Councillor Rhydian Vaughan had attended a HMICFRS 
Chiefs and Chairs meeting on the 1 November 

         Vice-Chairman Councillor Zoe Huggins had attended meetings on the 7 
and 30 November in her Children and Young People champion role and 
was pleased to share that the first Waterlooville cadet cohort was due to 
start soon. She had also attended a meeting on performance on the 24 
November. 

         Councillor Sally Goodfellow had attended the Bishops Waltham Fire 
Station visit and Fire Service Remembrance event. She also confirmed 
that that Botley Fire Station was having an open day on 23 December. 

         Councillor Roger Price had attended a performance review meeting with 
Councillor Huggins on the 24 November, a meeting on Pensions and also 
a meeting of the Fareham Safety Committee. 

         Councillor Derek Mellor had attended the visit at Bishops Waltham Fire 
Station as well as a visit to Whitchurch Fire Station where the new 
equipment  was demonstrated.  

         Councillor George Madgwick provided an update electronically sharing 
that he had met with the Director Corporate Services on CO2 reductions 
and achieving a more green and carbon friendly estate and whilst a lot of 
work had already been done, some areas like HGV fuel alternatives were 
yet to be explored. 
 

The Chairman confirmed upcoming events in December that had been sent to 
Members for their diaries and encouraged attendance if available. 
  

221.   AMENDMENTS  TO CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS (TO FOLLOW)  
 
The Authority considered a report of the Monitoring Officer (item 7 in the minute 
book) on amendments to Contract Standing Orders. 
 
The Monitoring Officer summarised the report, which asked the Authority to 
consider the proposed amendments to improve efficiency and effectiveness 
along with operational independence of the Chief Fire Officer. 
 
Members questioned whether Internal or External Audit had been liaised with 
and it was confirmed that any auditing would focus on how the Constitution and 
Standing Orders had been followed and adhered to policy rather than the rules 
themselves. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
a) The proposed amendments to Contract Standing Orders set out at Appendix 1 
were approved by the HIWFRA Full Authority 
  
b) The proposed addition to Standing Orders set out in paragraph 12 above were 
approved by the HIWFRA Full Authority 
 
  



 

222.   QUARTER 2  BUDGET UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Authority considered a report from the Chief Financial Officer (item 8 in the 
minute book), which set out of the quarter two forecast position for the Authority 
and provided financial updates following the Budget Report in February 2023. 
 
During questions of the report, Members learned that the programme of work 
referenced in paragraph 19 of the report would enable finances to be repurposed 
and refocussed to ensure that they were being utilised in the best area and in the 
best way. 
 
An update  would follow on the in-house HR service as referenced in paragraph 
20b of the report in early 2024 and the Police and Crime Commissioner, Donna 
Jones, confirmed that HR and Recruitment was also due to move back across in 
the Police Service. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
a) The forecast outturn position for the financial year 2023/24 and associated 
capital programme forecasts were noted by the HIWFRA Full Authority. 
  
b) The prudential indicators and the treasury management update, including the 
treasury management indicators were approved by the HIWFRA Full Authority. 
  
c) The transfer of £690,000 of one-off additional interest income to the Capital 
Payments Reserve as a contribution to the costs of the Fire Contaminants work 
identified at the October Fire Authority was approved by the HIWFRA Full 
Authority. 
  
d) The 2024/25 budget setting update and associated uncertainty was noted by 
the HIWFRA Full Authority.  
   

223.   2023/24 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Authority considered a report of the Chief Fire Officer (item 9 in the minute 
book), which explored how the Service had performed against priorities over the 
previous six months. 
 
The report was summarised and it was highlighted that there had already been 
an increase in Personal Development Reviews in the first few months of 2023/24 
with a 62% completion rate, compared to a 53% rate across all of 2022/23. 
 
During questions of the report, the following was clarified: 

         National levels of sickness had been increasing and the Fire Service was 
only slightly higher than those in the same family group 

         Both well intended false alarms and automated false alarms were 
reported, but these figures would be broken down further and provided to 
Members at a future APAG meeting along with false alarms in hospitals. 

  
The Authority and Chief Fire Officer thanked staff for their work. 
  



 

RESOLVED 
 
a) The 2023/24 Mid-Year Performance Update Report was noted by the 
HIWFRA Full Authority. 
  

224.   PROPERTY MATTERS  
 
The Authority received a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 10 in the minute 
book), which summarised property related matters where action had already 
been taken under delegated authority. 
 
The report was highlighted and Members were happy with the content. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The items set out within the report were noted by the HIWFRA Full Authority. 
  

225.   PENSIONS ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Authority received a report from the Chief Financial Officer (item 11 in the 
minute book), which summarised how pensions were administered within the 
Service following the HR service moving in-house. 
  
Members welcomed the report and the fact that HIWFRA and HCC would 
continue to work closely together across finance and pension services. It was 
agreed that examples of how the McCloud remedy would affect individuals would 
be shared with Members at a future APAG meeting. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Full Authority. 
  

226.   OPEN MINUTES FROM THE 3SFIRE CIC STAKEHOLDER COMMITTEE - 10 
OCTOBER 2023  
 
The Authority received the minutes from the 10 October 3SFire CIC Stakeholder 
Committee (item 12 in the minute book). The Chairman of the Committee, 
Councillor Roger Price, was pleased to share that the community awards had 
been shared with recipients and the good work being done outside of paying 
back to the Fire Service. 
  

227.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There was no requirement to go into exempt session and the press and public 
were therefore not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
  



 

228.   EXEMPT MINUTES FROM THE 3SFIRE CIC STAKEHOLDER COMMITTEE - 
10 OCTOBER 2023  
 
The exempt minutes from the 10 October 3SFire CIC Stakeholder Committee 
were received by the Committee and there were no questions. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


